

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

NEW YORK PAVING, INC.

Respondent

and

**CONSTRUCTION COUNCIL LOCAL 175,
UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Charging Party Union

Case No.: 29-CA-254799

POST-TRIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NEW YORK PAVING, INC.

**MELTZER, LIPPE, GOLDSTEIN & BREITSTONE, LLP
Ana Getiashvili, Esq.
Jonathan D. Farrell, Esq.
Andrew DiCioccio, Esq.
190 Willis Avenue
Mineola, NY 11501
Tel: (516) 747-0300
Fax: (516) 237-2893
agetashvili@meltzerlippe.com
jfarrell@meltzerlippe.com
adicioccio@meltzerlippe.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. NY Paving’s Operations 1

 B. Local 175 Filed the Belated Crew Size Grievance Resulting in the Liability Hearing and the Liability Award 2

 C. The Ongoing Meetings and Negotiations Between Respondent and Local 175..... 4

 D. The Hearing Regarding Damages and Related Discussions Concerning the Implementation of the Liability Award 6

 E. Zaremski Is Forced to Retire to Maintain His Retiree Benefits..... 9

 F. NY Paving Announces Shut-Down of Asphalt Operations and Layoff of Certain Local 175 Members 10

 G. While Local 175 remained silent, NY Paving Continued Its Attempts to bring Local 175 to the negotiation table..... 11

ARGUMENT 14

 POINT I 14

 THE TESTIMONIES OF GC’S WITNESSES WERE INCONSISTENT, SELF-SERVING AND COACHED, WHILE RESPONDENT’S WITNESSES TESTIFIED IN A FORTHRIGHT AND CONSISTENT MANNER..... 14

 A. Charlie Priolo’s Perjured Testimony..... 14

 B. Matthew Rocco, Esq.’s Inconsistent, Coached and Self-Serving Testimony..... 17

 C. Frank Wolfe’s Inconsistent and Self-Serving Testimony 24

 D. Terry Holder’s Inaccurate Testimony 27

 E. Unlike GC Witnesses, Respondent’s Witnesses Testified in a Credible, Truthful and Consistent Manner. 28

 POINT II 43

 GETIASHVILI’S TESTIMONY AND RESPONDENT’S EXHIBIT 3 SHOULD NOT BE PRECLUDED 43

 POINT III..... 50

ADVERSE INFERENCE SHOULD BE DRAWN AGAINST THE GC AND CHARGING PARTY DUE TO THEIR FAILURE TO CALL ERIC CHAIKIN, ESQ. AS A REBUTTAL WITNESS	50
POINT IV	55
RESPONDENT PROVIDED LOCAL 175 ADVANCE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN REGARDING THE EMPLOYEE LAYOFFS, WHICH RIGHT LOCAL 175 WAIVED, AND THEREFORE NY PAVING DID NOT VIOLATE SECTIONS 8(a)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT.	55
A. Respondent Was Not Obligated to Provide Charging Party Union Advance Notice and Opportunity to Bargain Over Well-Established Past Practice and/or Its Entrepreneurial Decisions.	55
B. NY Paving Provided Local 175 Advance Notice and Opportunity to Bargain Regarding Its Decision to Shut-Down Asphalt Operations and Lay-Off Employees, and Local 175 Waived Its Right to Bargain.	62
POINT V	83
RESPONDENT DID NOT DISCRIMINATORILY LAY-OFF THE NAMED DISCRIMINATEES AND THEREFORE DID NOT VIOLATE §8(a)(1) AND (3) OF THE ACT.	83
A. The GC Has Not Established Anti-Union Animus By a Preponderance of Evidence.	84
B. NY Paving Would Have Taken the Action(s) Regardless of Any Employee Support for Local 175.	102
POINT VI	115
EVEN IF RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT – WHICH IT DID NOT – ANY AWARD OF DAMAGES SHOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY LIMITED.	115
CONCLUSION	117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Al Landers Dump Truck, Inc.</i> , 192 NLRB 207 (1971)	69
<i>American Buslines, Inc.</i> , 164 NLRB 1055 (1967)	73, 78
<i>American Gardens Management Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002)	83
<i>American Red Cross Missouri-Illinois Blood Services Region</i> , 347 NLRB 347 (2006)	83
<i>Associated Milk Producers</i> , 300 NLRB 561 (1990)	79
<i>AT&T Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 689 (2002)	72
<i>Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 215 NLRB 12 (1974)	102
<i>Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1076 (2001)	81
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 661 (1995)	56
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 758 (2002)	78
<i>Borin Packing Co.</i> , 208 NLRB 280 (1974)	102
<i>Brook v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1976)	102
<i>Bruce Packing Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1084 (2011)	84
<i>Carpenter Technology Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 766 (2006)	84
<i>Carter Hawley Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 1211 (1975)	69
<i>Central Maine Morning Sentinel</i> , 295 NLRB 376 (1989)	56
<i>Chipotle Services, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 37 (2015)	50
<i>Clarkwood Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 1172 (1977)	62, 78, 79
<i>Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , (<i>AMF, Inc.</i>), 564 F.2d 434, (D.C. Cir.1977)	102
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001)	14

<i>Daniel Constr. Co.,</i> 133 NLRB 264 (1961)	97
<i>Double D Construction Group,</i> 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	14
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,</i> 318 NLRB 574 (1995)	56
<i>Earle Industries, Inc.,</i> 260 NLRB 1128 (1982)	50
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.,</i> 291 NLRB 489 (1988)	56
<i>First Nat. Maint. Corp. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	59
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.,</i> 323 NLRB 328 (1997)	108
<i>General Telephone Co. of Florida,</i> 144 NLRB 311 (1963)	56
<i>Golden State Warriors,</i> 334 NLRB 651 (2001)	56
<i>Haddon Craftsmen,</i> 300 NLRB 789 (1990)	62
<i>Hartmann Luggage Co.,</i> 173 NLRB 1254 (1968)	68
<i>Health Care Investors, Inc. d/b/a Alexandria Manor,</i> 317 NLRB 2 (1995)	51, 53
<i>Hill & Dales Gen. Hosp.,</i> 360 NLRB 611 (2014)	14
<i>In Upper Great Lakes Pilots,</i> 311 NLRB 131 (1993)	106, 107
<i>Indiana Metal Prods. v. NLRB,</i> 202 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1953)	102
<i>Int'l Automated,</i> <i>Machs., Inc.,</i> 285 NLRB 1122 (1987)	50
<i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc.,</i> 289 NLRB 1441 (1988)	62
<i>KBMS, Inc.,</i> 278 NLRB 826 (1986)	50
<i>Kentron of Hawaii Ltd.,</i> 214 NLRB 834 (1974)	69
<i>KGTV,</i> 355 NLRB 1283 (2010)	72, 81, 82
<i>Lamonts Apparel, Inc.,</i> 317 NLRB 286 (1995)	56
<i>Lenz & Riecker,</i> 340 NLRB 143 (2003)	72
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr. Nursing Ctr.,</i> 231 NLRB 15 (1977)	50

<i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004)	43, 44, 47
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. d/b/a The Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002)	102
<i>Medic One, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 464 (2000)	84
<i>Medicenter, Mid-South Hosp.</i> , 221 NLRB 670 (1975)	63, 69, 78
<i>Merillat Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 1301 (1992)	103
<i>Metfab, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 215 (2005)	98
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.</i> 362 NLRB No. 57 (2017)	88
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 134 (2017)	88
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 159 (2017)	88
<i>Mt. Clemens General Hospital</i> , 344 NLRB 450 (2005)	86, 87
<i>National Hot Rod Ass 'n</i> , 368 NLRB No. 26 (2019)	108
<i>Neptune Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 1122 (1980)	102
<i>New York Paving, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 174 (2018)	80
<i>New York Paving, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 44 (2020)	passim
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp.</i> , 128 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1942).....	102
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	55, 58, 59
<i>NLRB v. Knuth Bros.</i> , 537 F.2d 950, (7th Cir. 1976)	102
<i>NLRB v. McGahey</i> , 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956)	102
<i>NLRB v. MDI Commercial Servs.</i> , 175 F.3d (8th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 157 F.2d 486 (8th Cir. 1946)	102
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry</i> , 327 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1964).....	102
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	83
<i>Noah's Ark Processors, LLC</i> , 370 NLRB No. 74 (2021)	14

<i>Northstar Memorial Group, LLC,</i> 369 NLRB No. 145 (2020)	44
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 847 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2017)	79
<i>One Stop Kosher Supermarket,</i> 355 NLRB 1237(2010)	54
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	47, 48
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</i> 340 NLRB 349 (2003)	56
<i>Precoat Metals,</i> 341 NLRB 1137 (2004)	55
<i>Queen of the Valley Med. Ctr.,</i> 368 NLRB No. 116 (2019)	49
<i>Rigid Pak Corp.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 137 (2018)	59
<i>Rochester Telephone Corp.,</i> 333 NLRB 30 (2001)	52
<i>Roemer Industries,</i> 367 NLRB No. 133 (2019)	84, 85
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Med. Ctr.,</i> 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	50, 54
<i>Ryder Distrib. Resources, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	102
<i>Salem Hospital Corp.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 56 (2015)	59
<i>Schuykill Contracting Co.,</i> 271 NLRB 71 (1984)	116
<i>Sisters' Camelot,</i> 363 NLRB No. 13 (2015)	43, 44
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 870 (2007)	88, 89
<i>Stark Electric, Inc.,</i> 324 NLRB 1207 (1997)	87
<i>Stark Electric, Inc.,</i> 327 NLRB 518 (1999)	87
<i>Steiny & Co.,</i> 308 NLRB 1323 (1992)	97, 98
<i>Stephenson v. NLRB,</i> 614 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1980)	102
<i>Sunoco, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 240 (2007)	56
<i>SW Design School, LLC, d/b/a Interns4Hire.com, K12 Coders, and SW Design School, L3C.,</i> 370 NLRB No. 77 (2021)	83
<i>Sykel Enterprises,</i> 324 NLRB 1123 (1997)	56

<i>Syncro Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 597 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1979)	102
<i>The American Lubricants Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 946 (1962)	56
<i>Towne Plaza Hotel</i> , 258 NLRB 69 (1981)	72
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	115
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, LTD</i> , 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019)	85
<i>United States Lingerie Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 750 (1968)	63, 69
<i>Verizon</i> , 350 NLRB 542 (2007)	83
<i>Volvo Group North America, LLC</i> , 370 NLRB No. 52 (2020)	85, 108, 109
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	85
<i>Watco Transloading, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 93 (2020)	103
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	83, 84
<i>YHA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 1993)	63
 Rules	
Rule 408 of the Federal Rules of Evidence	49
 Other Authorities	
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1	60
